COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 5848, 2022

A bylaw to establish a service area for the purpose of providing a financial contribution to the North Shuswap Health Centre in Electoral Area F of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District

WHEREAS a regional district may operate a service under the provisions of the Local Government Act,

AND WHEREAS in order to operate a service, a regional district board must first adopt an establishing bylaw for the service in accordance with the *Local Government Act*;

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District wishes to establish a service for the purpose of providing an annual contribution to the North Shuswap Health Centre located in Electoral Area F:

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District has obtained the approval of the service area electors in accordance with the Local Government Act and the Community Charter;

NOW THEREFORE in an open meeting assembled, the Board of Directors of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District enacts as follows:

SERVICE

1. The Regional District hereby establishes, within Electoral Area F, a service area for the purpose of providing, by way of an annual grant, financial contributions to the North Shuswap Health Centre in the service area, to be known as the "North Shuswap Health Centre Financial Contribution Service Area".

SERVICE AREA

2. The service area established by this bylaw is the entirety of Electoral Area F shown outlined on Schedule 'A' attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw.

PARTICIPATING AREA

3. The participating area in the named service is Electoral Area F.

REQUISITION

4. The maximum amount that may be requisitioned for the service provided under Section 1 of this bylaw shall not exceed \$130,000.00 or \$0.0612/\$1,000 of net taxable value of land and improvements annually within the service area.

COST RECOVERY

- 5. The annual costs for the North Shuswap Financial Contribution Agreement Service shall be recovered by one or more of the following:
 - (a) requisition of money to be collected by a property value tax on the net taxable value of land and improvements within the service area imposed in accordance with the Local Government Act;
 - (b) revenues raised by other means authorized under this or another Act;
 - (c) revenues received by way of agreement, enterprise, gift, grant or otherwise.
- 6. No borrowing shall be incurred for the purposes of this service.

Bylaw No. 5848, 2022 Page 2

FORCE AND EFFECT

7. This bylaw will come into force and effect on December 31, 2022.

CITATION

8.	nis bylaw may be cited as "North Shuswap Health Centre Financial Contribution Service Ar	эа
	stablishment Bylaw No. 5848, 2022".	

READ a first time this	21st	_ day of	June		, 2022.	
READ a second time this	21st	_day of		June	, 2022.	
READ a third time this	21st	_day of		June	, 2022.	
APPROVED by the Inspector of Municipalities this 29th day of June						
RECEIVED elector approval this 6th day of September						
ADOPTED this		_ day of			<u>,</u> 2022.	
CORPORATE OFFICER			CHAI	CHAIR		
CERTIFIED a true copy of Bylaw No. 5848, 2022 as read a	a third time		CERTIFIED a true copy of Bylaw No. 5848, 2022 as adopt			
Dylaw 110. 50-10, 2022 as read to	d tillid tillic.		Dylaw	110. 0040, 2022 as adopted.		
Corporate Officer		Corporate Officer				

